

No. 2D15-4713

**IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

D. MICHAEL ELKINS, P.A. and WILLIAM H. MCANNALLY IV, P.A.,

Appellants,

v.

THERESA WAGNER-SIMPSON, Individually and as Mother
and Natural Guardian of GABRIEL TATE WAGNER, a Minor,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit
in and for Hillsborough County, Florida
L.T. No. 13-CA-11403, Hon. Elizabeth G. Rice

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Thomas A. Burns (FBN 12535)
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
<i>Statement Of The Case</i>	1
<i>Statement Of The Facts</i>	2
A. The Motions Regarding The Charging Lien	2
B. The Hearing.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. ISSUE: DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR WHEN IT RULED THAT APPELLANTS’ CHARGING LIEN WAS INVALID?	6
<i>Standard Of Review</i>	6
<i>Merits</i>	7
A. Under <i>Rosenberg v. Levin</i> , The Charging Lien Was Valid Because Ms. Wagner-Simpson Con- structively Discharged Appellants	7
B. Even Under <i>Faro v. Romani</i> , The Charging Lien Was Still Valid Because Ms. Wagner-Simpson’s Conduct Made Appellants’ Continued Representa- tion Unethical	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Collier v. Bohnet</i> , 966 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	10
<i>D'Angelo v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 863 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 2003)	6
<i>DePena v. Cruz</i> , 884 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	3, 10
<i>Faro v. Romani</i> , 641 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kocha & Jones v. Greenwald</i> , 660 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	3, 10
<i>LeDew v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n</i> , 456 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	8
<i>Robin Roshkind, P.A. v. Machiela</i> , 45 So. 3d 480 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	6, 7
<i>Rosenberg v. Levin</i> , 409 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1982)	5, 7, 9
<i>Webb v. Fla. Health Care Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 804 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	8
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Fla. R. Prof'l Conduct 4-1.16(a)(3)	6, 9, 10
